RESOLUTION NO. RES-2017-164

RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SANTA ROSA GRANTING A SECOND ONE-YEAR EXTENSION OF THE TERM OF TOW VENDOR FRANCHISES

WHEREAS, on July 13, 2004, the City of Santa Rosa adopted Chapter 6-84 of the Santa Rosa City Code authorizing the City Council to grant franchises to one or more tow operators for police generated tow services; and

WHEREAS, the City granted various franchises, and extended and entered into Franchise Agreements for Vehicle Tow Services pursuant to Chapter 6-84 with several franchises that will expire on August 31, 2017; and

WHEREAS, the City would like to extend the term of the Franchise Agreement to the entities listed on the attached Tow Vendor List.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Council of the City of Santa Rosa extends the terms of the Franchise Agreements with the tow franchisees listed on the Tow Vendor List, attached as Exhibit A, to August 31, 2018.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Council authorizes the Chief of Police or designee to approve amendments to the Franchise Agreements, subject to requirements of Chapter 6-84 of the Santa Rosa City Code.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that Exhibit A is made a part of this Resolution.

IN COUNCIL DULY PASSED this 29th day of August, 2017.

- AYES: (7) Mayor Coursey, Vice Mayor Tibbetts, Council Members Combs, Olivares, Rogers, Sawyer, Schwedhelm
- NOES: (0)
- ABSENT: (0)
- ABSTAIN: (0)

ATTEST: ____

City Clerk

APPROVED: ____

Mayor

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

City Attorney

Exhibit A – Tow Vendor List